Public Document Pack

%% MANCHESTER
¥ CITY COUNCIL

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 20 March 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Access to the Council Antechamber

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the
Extension.

Filming and broadcast of the meeting

Meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board are ‘webcast’. These meetings are
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission.

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (Chair)

Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults (MCC)

Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform (MCC)
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC)

Dr Ruth Bromley, Chair Manchester Health and Care Commissioning

Dr Denis Colligan, GP Member (North) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning
Dr Murugesan Raja GP Member (Central) Manchester Health and Care
Commissioning

Dr Claire Lake Member (South) Manchester Health and Care Commissioning
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust

Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust

Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative

Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch

Dr Tracey Vell, Primary Care representative - Local Medical Committee

Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services

David Regan, Director of Public Health

Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services

Dr Angus Murray-Browne, South Manchester GP federation

Dr Vish Mehra, Central Primary Care Manchester

Dr Amjad Ahmed, Northern Health GP Provider Organisation




Health and Wellbeing Board

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 23 January 2019.

Manchester Mental Health Transformation Programme
Report of the Executive Director - Nursing, Safeguarding and
Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning
and Associate Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental
Health NHS Foundation Trust is enclosed.

Care Quality Commission - Local System Review

Report of Director of Adult Social Services, Manchester City
Council and Executive Director - Nursing, Safeguarding and
Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning is
enclosed.

Thematic report on Cancer (Prevention, Treatment and Care)
in Manchester

Report of the Executive Director - Nursing, Safeguarding and
Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning is
enclosed. A presentation will be given to the Board.

Establishment of Manchester Active and efforts to address
the challenge of physical inactivity in
[...]
Agenda, reports and minutes of all council committees can be found on the Council’s
website www.manchester.gov.uk

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.
Joanne Roney OBE
Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension, Albert Square
Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

Andrew Woods

Tel: 0161 234 3011

Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Item 4
Manchester City Council Minutes
Health and Wellbeing Board 23 January 2019

Health and Wellbeing Board
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019
Present

Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (MCC) (Chair)

Councillor Bev Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing (MCC)
Councillor Garry Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC)
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust (MFT)
Dr Ruth Bromley, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning

Dr Murugesan Raja, GP Member Manchester Health and Care Commissioning
David Regan, Director of Public Health

Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch

Also present

Peter Blythin, Director SHS Programme — Manchester University Foundation Trust

Michael McCourt, Chief Executive — Manchester Local Care Organisation

David Houliston - Strategic Lead, Policy and Strategy

Sarah Doran - Strategic Lead, Population Health and Wellbeing, Manchester Health
and Care Commissioning (MHCC)

Dr Sohail Munshi, Chief Medical Officer, Manchester Local Care Organisation

Apologies

Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform (MCC)
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust

Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative

Paul Marshall, Strategic D
[...]
undertaking service developments, some of which are aligned to Greater Manchester
(GM) transformation workstreams, including:

. The development of ‘Core 24’ compliant Mental Health Liaison Services in
acute trusts, ensuring specialist 24/7 mental health expertise is available in
A&E departments and wards in acute trusts for the provision of assessments,
interventions, care planning and training/ advice.

. The provision of a Children and Young People’s ‘All Age’ Mental Health
Liaison Service in Acute Trusts, as an extension to existing Liaison Services
which are for people aged 16 years +.

. The development of a Specialist Perinatal Community Mental Health Team for
Greater Manchester to safely and effectively meet the needs of mothers with
serious mental illness and their infants in a community setting using a recovery
model. This service is delivered by GMMH.

. The delivery of a homelessness trailblazer project to improve access and
assessment for homeless people in Manchester.

« In November 2018 the Trust implemented full roll out of a new patient
information system, replacing the previous system which had been in place for
over 10 years.

3. The transformation programme — A summary of achievement

GMMH have delivered transformation via a series of Transformation Working Groups
(TWG). Each TWG is focussed on delivering the priority areas for clinical
transformation and service Improvement. Membership of each TWG includes
clinicians, operational managers, GMMH corporate teams, service users and carers
and where appropriate external stakeholders and partners.

The TWG’s are as follows:

e Improving Access Psychological Therapies (IAPT)
Acute Care Pathway, including:
» Access to Services/Single Point of Contact (SPOC)
» Enhanced Community Mental Health Team(s) (CMHT)
» Home Based Treatment
e Urgent Care, including:
» Mental Health Liaison into Acute Trusts
» Section 136 Facility
e Reduction in Out of Area Placements, including:
» Adult Acute and PICU Inpatient Ou
[...]
018 Manchester has
not seen any sudden spikes in DToC as it did on two occasions in 2016.

13



Appendix: Emergency readmissions CareQuality
ommission
Readmissions within 30 days for people aged 65+ Fieldwork

30% -
Summit
Data profile

25% -
England average

20% - = Manchester

&
cg - --- Manchester average
15%0,
®  Significantly worse than
own recent history
®  Significantly better than
10% own recent history
T F1L210| ¢ 6| 6 6|2 25T 7 L20 ol o o 6 2 25T 7LD o 66 6 2 2SEl 7 L2108l o o B 225 F LD - ucL
1] 1] 1] 1] 1]
22335828 39555358223 3525533288 2935223350828 3952233
259858 259858 259858 259888
%Oom_’u_ 8000_’& 8000_’& %Oom_’u_ ------- LCL
] 20 ] =20 ] 20 ] 20
Q1 | Q2 | Q3 | Q4 | Q1 | Q2 [ Q3 | Q4 | Q1 | Q2 | Q3| Q4 | Q1 [ Q2 | Q3 | Q@4 | Q1 | Q2
2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Since we produced the data profile for the original local system review, Manchester’s percentage of
emergency readmissions (65+) has remained consistently higher than the England average and
increased from a point in Q4 2016/17 that was significantly lower than it's own average. Performance
varied little over 2017/18.

9 way ‘T xipuaddy

14



ltem 7

Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board
Report for Resolution

Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board — 20 March 2019

Subject: Thematic report on Cancer (Prevention, Treatment and Care) in
Manchester

Report of: Executive Director — Nursing, Safeguarding and Commissioning,

Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC)

Summary

This report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with a comprehensive overview
of cancer programmes and services in Manchester.

Manchester has many excellent services but outcomes could be improved by
stronger collaborative work involving all of the partner organisations represented on
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Recommendations
The Board is asked to:
¢ Note the content of this report with regard to the challenges of the cancer
system, as well as the collaborative working between providers,

commissioners, primary care and population health teams.

¢ Note the national requirements for cancer from the NHS Long Term Plan,
Operational Planning Guidance 2019/20 and the GM Cancer Plan.

e Approve and support proposals for service development to meet the national
requirements, especially in relation to GP education, lung health checks,
multi-diagnostic / rapid access clinics, best practice timed pathways and new
models of aftercare.

Page 49



Board Priority(s) Addressed:

ltem 7

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority

Summary of contribution to the strategy

Getting the youngest people in our
communities off to the best start

Population health programmes

Improving people’s mental health and
wellbeing

Support of cancer diagnosis through
holistic needs assessments and
signposting to supportive services

Bringing people into employment and
ensuring good work for all

Earlier stage at diagnosis means more
effective treatments, with an aim of getting
people back to employment, education or
hobbies within 1 year

Enabling people to keep well and live
independently as they grow older

Turning round the lives of troubled
families as part of the Confident and
Achieving Manchester programme

One health and care system — right care,
right place, right time

Using NICE guidance and GM cancer
standards to implement best practice
pathways for people affected by cancer

Self-care

Empowering our patients by education of
their condition and how they can self-
manage, with rapid access to support as
needed

Lead board member: Professor Craig Harris

Contact Officers:

Name: Coral Higgins
Position:

Telephone: 07900 944123

E-mail: coral.higgins@nhs.net

Macmillan Cancer Commissioning Manager, MHCC

Background documents (available for public inspection):

The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents
are available up to 4 years after the date of the 
[...]
the Macmillan Cancer Improvement
Partnership (MCIP) in Manchester by commissioning lung health check
and screening service in North Manchester, developing a new model of
aftercare for patients with breast cancer, and strengthening the primary
care cancer standards.

Recommendations

The Board is asked to:

¢ Note the content of this report with regard to the challenges of the cancer

system, as well as the collaborative working between providers,
commissioners, primary care and population health teams.

Note the national requirements for cancer from the NHS Long Term Plan,
Operational Planning Guidance 2019/20 and the GM Cancer Plan.

e Approve and support proposals for service development to meet the

national requirements, especially in relation to GP education, lung health
checks, multi-diagnostic / rapid access clinics, best practice timed
pathways and new models of aftercare.

Page 60



Appendix 1, Item 7

Appendix 1

Figure 1: Age Standardised Rate of Cancer Diagnoses per 100,000

800.0
700.0 /—w
600.0

e e

500.0

Age Standardused Rate (ASR) per 100,000
&
8
=]

2001-03 2002-04 2003-05 2004-06 2005-07 2006-08 2007-09 2008-10 2009-11 2010-12 2011-13 2012-14 2013-15 2014-16
Period

~—@— Manchester ==@=England

Figure 2: Newly diagnosed cancers by tumour site (2016) compared to Greater
Manchester

Manchester = inner circle Greater Manchester = outer circle

® Lip, Oral Cavity and Pharynx

= Digestive Organs

= Respiratory and Intrathoracic Organs
Bone and Articular Cartilage

® Malignant Melanoma Of Skin

= Mesothelial and Soft Tissue

m Malignant Neoplasm of Breast

®m Female Genital Organs

m Male Genital Organs

m Urinary Tract

= Malighant Neoplasm of Eye

m Brain and Other Parts of Central Nervous System

= Thyroid and Other Endocrine Glands

= ||l Defined, Secondary and Unspecified Sites

= Lymphoid, Haematopoietic and Related Tissue
Malignant Neoplasms of Independent (Primary) Multiple Sites

= Carcinoma In Situ

= Neoplasms of Uncertain or Unknown Behavi
[...]
Screen Cancer GP referral Emergen_cy Other
etected Referral Presentation Route
Stage 1 27% 33% 18% 22%
Stage 2 36% 27% 19% 18%
Stage 3 39% 24% 22% 15%
Stage 4 26% 18% 44% 12%
Table 7d: Stage at Diagnosis by Referral Route
Suspected
Prostate screen Cancer GP referral Emergenpy Other
Detected Referral Presentation Route
Stage 1 36% 47% 3% 14%
Stage 2 43% 44% 2% 10%
Stage 3 54% 34% 3% 9%
Stage 4 53% 20% 19% 8%

Page 63




This page is intentionally left blank



[tem 8

Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board
Report for Information

Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board — 20 March 2019

Subject: Establishment of Manchester Active and efforts to address the
challenge of physical inactivity in Manchester

Report of: Strategic Lead - Parks, Leisure & Events, Manchester City
Council
Chief Operating Officer, Manchester Active

Summary

This report provides headline detail on the establishment of Manchester Active, and
goes on to describe the work currently being undertaken to address the challenge of
physical inactivity in Manchester.

Recommendations

The Board is asked to note the contents of this report and specifically the progress
made in the development of Manchester Active and its key role in the delivery of a
sport and physical activity strategy that can deliver a positive impact on health and
wellbeing outcomes for our residents.

Board Priority(s) Addressed:

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority | Summary of contribution to the strategy

Getting the youngest people in our Manchester Active is concerned with
communities off to the best start ensuring physical activity and its health
benefits are embedded across the life
course, including prenatally, postnatally
and throughout the early years.

Improving people’s mental health and In particular through the Winning Hearts
wellbeing and Minds programme, but also through its
wider activities, Manchester Active
recognises the role that physical activity
can play in improving people’s mental
health and wellbe
[...]
anisations in the city in relation to
the climate change agenda. It invites the Health and Wellbeing Board to formally
nominate a representative to join the Manchester Climate Change Board, as a
replacement for the previous representative, Dr Philip Burns.

Recommendations
The Board is asked to:
1. Note the work underway during 2019 to urgently reduce Manchester’s CO2
emissions and develop a Manchester Zero Carbon Framework 2020-38 and

Action Plan for 2020-22,

2. Formally nominate Dr Raja Murugesan to join the Manchester Climate
Change Board as the representative of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

3. Request that health partners on the Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board
develop appropriate action plans to form part of the Manchester Zero Carbon
Framework 2020-38 and Action Plan 2020-22

Page 73



Board Priority(s) Addressed:

[tem 9

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priority

Summary of contribution to the strategy

Getting the youngest people in our
communities off to the best start

Improving air quality will benefit babies and
young children by avoiding the
developmental and respiratory issues
currently caused by poor air quality across
Manchester. Energy efficiency measures
will provide warm and comfortable homes,
removing this as a contributory factor in low
educational attainment.

Improving people’s mental health and
wellbeing

Walking, cycling and local food growing will
improve mental health and reduce COz2
emissions.

Bringing people into employment and
ensuring good work for all

An estimated 30,000 new jobs will be
created in the environment and
sustainability sector.

Enabling people to keep well and live
independently as they grow older

Older people will have warm and
comfortable homes by delivering domestic
energy efficiency measures, including to
the 34,000 Manchester households living in
fuel poverty.

Turning round the lives of troubled
families as part of the Confident and
Achieving Manchester programme

Reducing energy bills through domestic

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 March 2019 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 20 March 2019 
 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Richard Leese, Leader of the Council (MCC) (Chair) 
Councillor Bev Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing (MCC) 
Councillor Sue Murphy, Executive Member for Public Service Reform (MCC) 
Councillor Garry Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services (MCC) 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust (MFT) 
Dr Ruth Bromley, Chair, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Dr Murugesan Raja, GP Member Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Rupert Nichols, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Vicky Szulist, Chair, Healthwatch 
Jim Potter, Chair, Pennine Acute Hospital Trust 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Also present 
 
Councillor Rahman – Executive Member for Schools Culture and Leisure 
Neil Fairlamb -Strategic Lead – Parks, Leisure and Events MCC 
Rebeccas Livesey - Chief Operating Officer, Manchester Archive 
Professor Craig Harris - Executive Director – Nursing, Safeguarding and 

Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
John Walker - Associate Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health 

NHS Foundation Trust 
Coral Higgins – Macmillan Cancer Commissioning Manager, MHCC 
 
Apologies 
 

Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Dr Claire Lake, GP Member Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
 
 
HWB/19/8 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 

To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 23 January 2019. 
 
 
HWB/19/9 Manchester Mental Health Transformation Programme  
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director – Nursing, Safeguarding and 
Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning and the Associate 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 March 2019 

Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
The report provided a two-year progress report on Manchester Mental Health 
Services following the acquisition of mental health services on 1 January 2017 by 
Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust (GMMH). The Board 
received an overview of the achievements delivered to date through the clinical 
transformation programme and the plans and challenges for the coming year. The 
Board was informed that the transformation had been delivered through a series of 
Transformation Working Groups with each focussing on five key priorities, these 
included: 
  

 Improving Access Psychological Therapies (IAPT)  

 Acute Care Pathway, including: 
o Access to Services/Single Point of Contact (SPOC)  
o Enhanced Community Mental Health Team(s) (CMHT) 
o Home Based Treatment  

 Urgent Care, including: 
o Mental Health Liaison into Acute Trusts  
o Section 136 Facility  

 Reduction in Out of Area Placements, including: 
o Adult Acute and PICU Inpatient Out of Area Placements (OAPs)  
o Rehabilitation Pathway  

 Community Engagement  
 
The Chair of Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust reported that 
the acquisition had presented more challenges than expected in areas such as ‘out of 
area placement’. The Board was informed that good progress had been made during 
the two-year period and this was due to the team approach and the changes made to 
the culture of the organisation. Moving forward there was still a significant amount of 
work to do which would require further financial investment to improve and develop 
existing infrastructure. 
  
The Chair invited comments from board members. 
 
A board member welcomed the work done so far and commented that closer working 
was needed with primary care colleagues to improve patient referral to provide the 
best help and signposting for patients with mental health issues at an early stage. In 
response it was reported that GPs can seek support through a psychiatrist contact 
service that has been in operation for 3 months. The service provides a support clinic 
to advise and direct GPs to locate the right person at the right time.  
 
The Chair commented that Manchester had suffered from inadequate mental health 
provision since the introduction of ‘Care in the Community’, however since the 
transformation programme, the situation had now shown significant progress being 
made. The board was informed that the Chief Executive of the GM Mental Health 
NHS Foundation Trust has an active role in the Transformation Accountability Board 
which regularly discusses the continuity between children’s and adult mental services 
and the relationship between mental health services and the Local Care 
Organisation. The investment made to improve the environment at Park House was 
welcomed, although it was noted that further significant investment would be needed 
for the wider development of the site. The Chair also referred to the challenges 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 March 2019 

presented through staff recruitment that had resulted in delays to the introduction of 
services. In view of this the Chair suggested that the Board should consider the issue 
relating to the recruitment of skilled staff across each area of health service provision 
to determine how this could be addressed. 
  
Decision 
 

To note the report submitted and the comments received. 
 
 
HWB/19/10 Care Quality Commission - Local System Review  
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director of Nursing and Safeguarding 
and Commissioning, MHCC and the Director of Adult Services MCC. The report and 
provided progress on the report of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) on the 
Manchester review held in October 2017. The presentation slides appended to the 
report provided the analysis of performance against the England average for six 
performance indicators. The six performance Indicators included the following: 
 

 A&E attendances (65+) 

 Emergency admissions (65+) 

 Emergency admissions from care homes (65+) 

 Length of stay (65+) 

 Delayed transfer of care 

 Emergency readmissions (65+) 
 
The Board was informed that good progress had been made on the establishment of 
a system of joined up services that placed people at the heart of the service. This had 
included work to change and introduce new working relationships and cultures in the 
new and existing teams. It was noted that the new working arrangements would take 
time but had already started to develop in the Neighbourhood Community Team 
based at Withington Community Hospital. It was reported that the timescales initially 
set at the start of the process had been ambitious and had been changed to more 
realistic targets. The CQC had acknowledged the commitment of leaders and the 
strength of the partnerships between health and social care services. The CQC also 
noted the success of arrangements in place for planning for winter and the 
investment made in areas of service that would make the most difference to patients. 
 
The Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing welcomed the report and 
endorsed the progress that has been achieved and the findings of the external review 
which have provided the confidence to continue to meet the targets set in the locality 
plan.  
 
The Chair welcomed the positive findings of the CQC reviews of Manchester 
Foundation Trust (MFT) and the Manchester Local Care Organisation and in 
particular the outstanding judgment given to CAHMS. It was noted that standards of 
care and service have been maintained even though the LCO is a newly formed 
organisation and the major changes the MFT is going through. The Chair 
congratulated the teams involved at MFT and LCO for this achievement.   
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 March 2019 

The Chair invited questions from the Board 
A board member commented that the standstill position of A&E admissions needed 
to take account of the impact of other factors such as levels of depravation and 
health conditions of the 65+ age group presenting at A&E. 
 
A board member referred to the way patients usually access services, by presenting 
at their GP or A&E and suggested that better communication could signpost patients 
to the GP Crisis Service as an alternative. 
 
The Chair referred to the graphs used in the presentation slides and comparisons 
made with the England average, which showed Manchester to be tracking national 
trends. The chair commented that it was anticipated that over a period of three to four 
years the current gaps will reduce as a result of the transformation programme of 
health and social care services in the city.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report submitted and the CQC presentation, in particular the key findings 
of the Manchester review. 
 
 
HWB/19/11 Thematic report on Cancer (Prevention, Treatment and Care) in 

Manchester  
 
The Board received a report from the Executive Director – Nursing, Safeguarding and 
Commissioning, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning. The board also 
received a supporting presentation. The report provided the Board with a 
comprehensive overview of the programme and the services in Manchester.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the Board. 
 
A board member welcomed the report and explained that cancer prevention work is a 
key priority of MHCC. It was noted that the rate of GP referrals had increased in 
Manchester, although this is still relatively low compared to national statistics. The 
point was made that improvements were needed to develop a system-wide resilience 
to reduce the time of patient referral, diagnosis and treatment for cancer.  
 
A member referred to the success of recent lung screening initiative and suggested 
that the communication methods used to invite patients and the creative places 
chosen to advertise the service should be used more widely for other cancer 
services. 
 
The Chair referred to the level of cancer diagnoses at stages 1 and 2 (54.7%), that is 
lower than the level for Greater Manchester (53.2%) and asked for the reason why 
Manchester is ahead of its neighbouring areas. Officers were also asked if there was 
an alternative to the process used for bowel cancer screening that could help to 
increase the take up by the public. 
 
It was reported that the point made regarding communications would be raised with 
the cancer prevention team. The process for the diagnosis of cancer will be changing 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 March 2019 

with the introduction of a 2020 Standard which will replace the 14-day referral with a 
28-day cancer ‘yes or no’ outcome standard which will provide a faster diagnosis 
pathway for patients. 
 

It was reported that the current three sample bowel cancer screening process (faecal 
occult blood (FOB) test) will be replaced with a new one sample faecal 
immunochemical test (FIT). The new test had achieved an increase of 10% take up 
by the public. The rollout of the FIT test in England had started in December 2018. 
 
The Chair welcomed the report and made the point that the evidence presented 
demonstrates that Government cuts made to public health funding increased rates of 
preventable illnesses. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted, in particular the challenges of the cancer system, 
as well as the collaborative working between providers, commissioners, 
primary care and population health teams. 
 

2. To note the national requirements for cancer from the NHS Long Term Plan, 
Operational Planning Guidance 2019/20 and the GM Cancer Plan. 

 
3. To approve and support proposals for service development to meet the 

national requirements, especially in relation to GP education, lung health 
checks, multi-diagnostic/ rapid access clinics, best practice timed pathways 
and new models of aftercare. 

 
 
HWB/19/12 Establishment of Manchester Active and efforts to address the 

challenge of physical inactivity in Manchester  
 
The Board received a report from the Strategic Lead – Parks, Leisure and Events 
Manchester City Council and the Chief Operating Officer, Manchester Archive. The 
report provided the Board with information and work undertaken to establish 
Manchester Active and the work currently being undertaken to address the challenge 
of physically inactivity in Manchester. The Board also received a supporting 
presentation. The Executive Member for Schools Culture and Leisure also addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The Chair invited questions form the Board. 
 
A member asked what action was planned to address gender imbalance in the take 
up of physical activity, in particular by women and girls. 
 
It was reported that the Manchester Active Card was introduced over one year ago 
and 100,000 Manchester residents have signed up to the card to access physical 
activity. The card operates on a digital platform that allows data to be taken on the 
user and this has indicated that there is a gender imbalance with a 10% lower take 
up by women and girls. Promotion campaigns such as “This girl can” have taken 
place to promote physical activity to woman and girls with further campaigns are 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 March 2019 

planned to target other underrepresented groups such as older people, disable 
people and those affected by depravation. 
 
The Chair made the point that recognition and encouragement was needed for the 
residents of Manchester who choose to exercise alone or in groups and may not 
registered under Manchester Active or use a gym. 
 
It was reported that the Manchester Strategy for Sport and Physical Activity reflected 
the view for the importance of low cost physical activity that allows the participant to 
take part in as and when required without the commitment to regular exercise 
sessions or membership of a gym. 
 
The Director of Public Health welcomed Manchester Active as a valuable opportunity 
to link and align health services to encourage physical activity as a means to prevent 
ill health. 
 
Decision 
 

To note the contents of the report submitted, in particular the progress made in 
development of Manchester Active and its key role in the delivery of a sport 
and physical activity strategy that can deliver a positive impact on health and 
wellbeing outcomes for Manchester residents. 

 
 
HWB/19/13 Manchester Climate Change Board  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing 
and Programme Director, Manchester Climate Change. The report provided an 
outline on the potential role of health organisations in the city in relation to the climate 
change agenda. The Board was invited to nominate a representative to join the 
Manchester Climate Change Board to replace the Board’s previous representative. 
 
In welcoming the report, the Chair referred to the demonstration to raise awareness 
of climate change, held in the city centre (15 March 2019) that had been attended by 
a large number of school age young people. The demonstration gave a positive 
message that the issue is being taken seriously by young people, although the time 
could have been arranged outside of the school day. The point was also made that 
the Council has already taken action on climate change by November 2018 on the 
basis of the work done by the Tyndall Centre at the University of Manchester, being 
the first city to adopt a carbon budget in accordance with the Paris accord, and as a 
consequence aiming to be zero carbon by 2028. The Manchester Zero Carbon 2038 
– City Council Commitment Action Plan was subsequently agreed by the Executive 
on 13 March 2019. The Chair requested that schools across Manchester should be 
informed of the Council’s position on Climate Change accordingly. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services informed that Board that all schools had been 
notified of this and further action would be taken to encourage and invite young 
people to get involved in the climate change discussion. 
 
Decisions 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 March 2019 

 
1. To note the report submitted and the work that will be underway during 2019 

to urgently reduce Manchester’s CO2 emissions and develop a Manchester 
Zero Carbon Framework 2020-38 and Action Plan. 
 

2. To nominate Dr Murugesan Raja to join the Manchester Climate Change 
Board as a representative of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

3. To request that health partners on the Manchester Health and Wellbeing 
Board develop appropriate action plans to form part of the Manchester Zero 
Carbon Framework 2020-38 and action 2020-22. 

 
 
 
 


